Provided the Company is not in default of any provisions herein, this Lease Agreement will be 
renewed for three (3) years commencing upon the Expiration Date and expiring three (3) years 
thereafter (“First Renewal Term”), unless either party provides written notice of non-renewal at 
least of three hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to the Expiration Date. 

Further, provided the Company is not in default of any provisions herein, this Lease Agreement 
will be renewed for an additional three (3) years commencing upon the expiration of the 
preceding term and expiring three (3) years thereafter (“Second Renewal Term”), unless either 
party provides written notice of non-renewal at least three hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to 
the then-applicable expiration date.   

Rent shall be at the rates outlined in Article 5 of this Lease, except that for any renewal 
hereunder, the City reserves the right to recalculate the Base Rent payments based upon the then-
appraised value of the property provided the renewal period Base Rent rate increase may not

[...]

Rent, fees, other charges, and sales and use tax as set forth in this Lease, as from time to time 
recalculated according to the procedures described herein below. 

Section 5.01  BASE RENT  THE BASE RENT (“BASE RENT”) PAYABLE BY THE COMPANY TO 
THE CITY SHALL BE EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS 
($8,680.00) PER MONTH, PRO-RATED FOR ANY PARTIAL MONTHS.  

Section 5.02 SUBMERGED LANDS LEASE RATE 
NOT APPLICABLE  

Section 5.03 BASE RENT PAYMENT 
The annual Base Rent shall be paid by the Company to the City without invoicing, notice, 
demand, deduction, or set-off, in equal monthly installments payable in advance on or before the

[...]

costs, arising out of any work done or material supplied to the Leased Premises by or at the 
request of Company.   

Prior to commencement of any work on the Leased Premises for a total cost (both hard and soft 
costs, as estimated by the City) in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), 
Company shall provide to the City payment bonds obtained by each general or sub-contractor of 
Company ensuring performance of that general contractor’s obligations under the construction 
contract between that general contractor and the Company and payment of that contractor’s